UNOFFICIAL COPY
AN NG

/D\e;"u (z‘m Tos Doc#: 1419717045 Fee: $64.25

INDEPENDENT SETTLEMENT SERVICES FKlHSP ie:;?;.gg FthHF Fee: $1.00
100 HIGH TOWER OFFICE BLDG aren A. g e
100 HIGK TOWER BLVD, SUITE 400 Cook County Recorder of Deeds
PITT"BURIGH PA :;5205 Date: 07/16/2014 10:57 AM Pg: 1 0t13

Prepared by :

Seterus, Inc.

14523 SW Millikan'Way, Ste. 200
Beaverton, Oregon 97005

Loan Number: 9060615
ORIGINAL LOAN AMOUNT AND ADDEL' YVJEBTEDNESS

Original Loan Amount: $240,000.00

Unpaid Principal Balance prior to loan modification: $225,175.10

Modified Loan Amount: $234,447.24

E_J_
INT




1419717045 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:
—INDERPENDENT SETTLEMENT SERVICES
— 0B TOWERQFFICERIDG

This document was piepar>d by Seterus, Inc.

PORCEL 4 =10 -0\ - 30% - 007 - 0000
[$pace Above This Line For Recording Data]

L786E Loan Number: 9060615
Investor Loan #: 1701507433

LOAN MOETICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing f(r Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), trade this 10th day of July, 2013, between ALFREDO
BANDA ("Borrower”) and Seterus, Inc. ("Servicer") Loan Servicer for the Lender, and Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc, ("Mortgagee”), amends and supplemenis 1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Securi
Deed (the "Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider,-i1 any, dated May 23, 2006 and recordeﬁ
Book or Liber N/A, at page(s) N/A, Instrument Number 615946142, of tae COOK Records of Cook and (2) the
Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which zovers the real and personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located .

% w/gfow

the real property described being set forth as follows:

4321 S ALBANY AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60632

Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

CSCROW AQREEMENT - SEE ExXnipiT B

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of July 10, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Pringipal
Balance”) is U.S. $234,447.24, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

BANDA 9060615 Contract Code DDH
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fanniec Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1401 (rev, 01/09) (page / of 3)

*3100 000010517918 001*R




1419717045 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. $70,334.17 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is
$164,113.07. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%,
from July 01, 2013, Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S, $685.89,
beginning on the Ist day of August, 2013, and continuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding
month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all acerued interest thereon have been paid in full. The
yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest
thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be July 01, 2053.

Monthly
S Number of
Interest Rate Principal and Payment
Years Interest Rate . Monthly
| Change Date Interest Payment Begins On
Payments
A Amount
1-40 47950 07/01/2013 685.89 08/01/2013 480

3. Borrower agrees to pa in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note
and Security Instrument by th= earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property,
(ii) the date Borrower pays teeiriire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iif) the new Maturity Date.

4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applyirg such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrjwer is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in fvi of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is deliverad or mailed within which Borrower must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails‘to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Securit; Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirericnts of the Security Instrument,
including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make aii payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrcwer is obligated to make
under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever vanceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, imylementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, incindiag, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of ithe Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider, By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred
to in (a) above.

BANDA 9060615
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09) (page 2 of 3)

I
J4

il *3100 000010517918 002*S




1419717045 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditicns contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
reriedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or
any‘other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserves by Lender.

¢) Nothing in this “igreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
2 s
part of the Note z0d Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses-incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees,
title examination, and aiioracy's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated rcheiwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execut: such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditions f this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, alriinistrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(Seal) % @/ﬂf/&@%\

-Servicer jifite
ALFRELO st\J A ,-Fkgg a/
aRann nada._-
By: OFFICIM. SFAL
MHGUEL A TORRES
, MOTARV-PUBKC . STATE OF ILLINGIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES.08/18/17

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

Seterus, inc. —

L3618 N —

ReginaNoXon| , o rizedsi ragge Hectro
uthorized Signer | Mortgage i
—Aegistration S%lst'émgl ?nr-.

BANDA 9060615 Bethanv Boerste

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—~Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Ferm 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/0%) (page 3 of 3)

*3100 000010517918 003*T




1419717045 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of 4-”’} Py

County of &f}k

AL
0%

On, /e ’-’/‘*/ > beforeme, (gl A . 6 rveS , personally appeared

Aeredi Eandy

who proved to me on«he basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the withir insirument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/het/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon cehalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

RE: ALFREDO BANDA
9060615
L786 - FNMA Modification Agreement

*3100 000010517918 001*R




1419717045 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 7/26/13, before me, Christine M. Peterson, personally appeared, Regina Noxon ,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc. and Bethany Boerste, Assistant Secretary for Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their s1gnature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my haid.and official seal.

. S5 CHRISTINE M PETERBON
’ — Zoal S NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
: 207 3¢  COMMISSION NO. .

Christine M. Peterson, Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 1, 2016

Commission No. 471953




1419717045 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL C~{AND SITUATED IN CITY OF CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF
ILLINOIS BEING KNOWN AS LOT 97 1i| SEAVERN'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 16 IN STEWART'S SUBDIVISION OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 1.1 OWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANG 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, {LLINOIS. ;AND BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT 89418864
RECORDED ON 09/07/1989 AMONG THE L ANN RECORDS OF COOK COUNTY, IL.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TOAL""RZDO BANDA BY DEED FROM KENNETH J. KETTER, ALICE
M. KETTER DATED 08/30/1989, recorded 09/07/1985 iNSTRUMENT 89418864

Parcel ID Number: 19-01-303-007-0000




1419717045 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “B”
cSCROW AGREEMENT

(/(//l/\/\/\/ i
NN




L789C

1419717045 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

ESCROW AGREEMENT

This Escrow Agreement ("Agrecment"), made on July 10, 2013 between ALFREDO BANDA ("Borrowet")

and Seterus, Inc. is entered into in connecticn vith Borrower's promissory note dated May 25, 2006 ("Note"), and the
Loan Modification Agreement dated July 10, 2G13 beiween the parties ("Modification Agreement"), which is secured
by the following real property ("Property").

4321 S ALBANY AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60632

For valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.

In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower ic-reguired to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Seterus, Inc. an escrow paymieat in the amount of $489.24 for
deposit into an escrow account for necessary payments to be made Uy Seferus, Inc., including but not
limited to, payments for property taxes and insurance. As permitted Uy the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act and other applicable law, Seterus, Inc. may adjust the amourt of the Escrow Payment.
After notice of such adjustment, Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow Payment

Bach Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly schedrled payments
due under the Modification, commencing August 01, 2013.

In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Seterus, Inc. advances its own funds to make payments
that should have been paid from Borrower's escrow account, such amounts will be added to Borrower's
loan obligation under the Note.

Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the Note and
Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's failure to pay the Escrow Payment, Seterus, Inc. may
exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreement.

ESCROW AGREEMENT . Page 10of 2

*3100 000010517919 001*S




1419717045 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the escrow
account payments held by Seterus, Inc., Seterus, Inc. shatl not be required to pay any interest or earnings
on the payments held.

Seterus, Inc. M R OG “\\6 CZc.(

Borrower
C>\ Seterus, Inc. A LFQ EDO RANDOA
By: A
JuL 26 0%
<egmaN .
B ) oxon Authorized Signer
1?(?// L
X [xaﬂ
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
ESCROW AGREEMENT Page 2 of 2

‘I*

3100 000010517919 002+T

\




1419717045 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of r 48 " R o5 N\
County of ool 409-) \C/
N
eO )
Q\)

On, ’7/“"9/"0/7 before me, HA/ ?«'/4/ /f' . “/Z’f res , personally appeared

who proved to me on <he basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within in1strument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized canacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon-vehalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

Signature

RE: ALFREM®BANDA AMAARS
9060615
L.789 - Escrow Agreement

‘"'lll"ﬁ""I"wwlwnl"“l"'m -
*3100 000010517919 001*S




E

1419717045 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 7/26/13, before me, Christine M. Peterson, personally appeared, Regina Noxon ,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc. and Bethany Boerste, Assistant Secretary for Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/thetr authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) actea -executed the instrument.

WITNESS my ha:ud «nd official seal.

/)

.........

" OFFICIAL SEAL .

., X CHRISTINE M PETERSON
//17., NaB%¥  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

o1 . M COMMISSION NO, 471983
Christine M. Peterson, Notary Publ'c ON EXPIRES =L g

State of Oregon
My commission expires on: October 1, 2016

Commission No. 471953




UNOEFICIAL COPY
PREPARED BY :

SETERUS, INC.
14523 SW wiii.LIKAN WAY., STE. 200

BEAVERTON, OREGON 97005

¥




